PARK TOWNSHIP

Ordinance No. 2023-04

An ordinance of Park Township, Ottawa County, Michigan amending Chapter 24, Peddlers and Solicitors

Whereas, Park Township currently regulates the activities of Peddlers, solicitors, canvassers, Transient Merchants and or other terms which constitute such a use for house to house sales and marketing of goods and or services; and

Whereas, The Park Township Board of Trustees deems it in the best interest of the public health, safety, comfort, and welfare of the Citizens of Park Township to enact additional regulations regarding the activities of Peddlers and Solicitors;

Now, Therefore, be it ordained by the Park Township Board of Trustees as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Section 24-24 of the Code of Ordinances. The following subsections of Chapter 24, Section 24 of the Park Township Code of Ordinances are hereby amended to be read in their respective entirety as follows;

Section 24-24 Application, subsections 1, 2 and 7 shall be amended to read in their respective entirety as follows;

- Name and description of applicant; for purposes of this chapter, a separate application, fee, and background check shall be required for each person who will be performing peddlers' activities.
- 2) Permanent home address and full local address of the applicant; for purposes of this chapter, a permanent home address is required for all persons who will be performing peddlers' activities, not just the address of the business requesting the license.
- 7) A statement as to whether or not the applicant has ever been convicted of a felony, or violation of any Township ordinance, the nature of the offense(s), the punishment or penalty assessed, and signed authorization that the applicant consents to a criminal history background check as a condition of the application process for potential approval. If an applicant (or person who will be performing peddlers' activities on behalf of an applicant) is under the age of eighteen (18), then the minor's legal guardian(s) must authorize the application and sign the authorization form consenting to the criminal history background check. In the case of minors, such criminal history background checks will be performed on the legal guardian(s). If the applicant, or in the case of minors, their legal guardians, have a warrant outstanding for any felony or misdemeanor offense or has been convicted of a felony offense within five years prior to the application, the license application shall be denied and the application fee refunded, except for the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25) for each criminal history background check, which shall be retained by Park Township as the fee for such criminal history background check.

Section 2. Severability Clause

The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any clause, sentence, word, section, or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of such ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3. Repeal Clause

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.

Section 4. Effective Date

This Ordinance was approved and adopted by the Township Board of Park Township, Ottawa County, Michigan, on September 14, 2023 and is ordered to take effect on October, 31, 2023, which date is 30 days or more after publication in the *Holland Sentinel*, a newspaper having general circulation in the Township, pursuant to the provisions of Act 246 of the Public Acts of 1945, as amended.

Jim Gerard, Supervisor E.O. Skip Keeter, Clerk

LOCALIQ Petoskey News-Review | The Monroe News Holland Sentine! (Gaydrot Herald Times Daily Telegram | Hillsdale Daily News The Daily Neporter | Sturgis Journal The Sault News | Cheboygan Daily Tribune

Order Confirmation

Not an Invoice

Account Number: 710117	710117
Customer Name: Park Township	Park Township
Customer Address:	Park Township 52 152ND AVE
	HOLLAND MI 49424
Contact Name:	Julie Northrup
Contact Phone:	
Contact Email:	inorthrup@parktownship.org
PO Number:	

Date:	09/28/2023
Order Number:	9342658
Prepayment Amount:	\$ 0.00

Column Count:	2.0000
Line Count:	74.0000
Height in Inches:	0.0000

HOL hollandsentinel.com	HOL Holland Sentinel	Product	
_	_	#Insertions	
10/01/2023 - 10/01/2023	10/01/2023 - 10/01/2023	Start - End	
Public Notices	Public Notices	Category	

	Order Confirmation Amount \$3
1/2	

LOCALIQ

Petoskey News-Review The Monroe News | Holfand Sentinel Gaylord Herald Times | Daily Telegram

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Park Township Park Township 52 152ND AVE

HOLLAND MI 49424

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OTTAWA & ALLEGAN

The Holland Sentinel, a newspaper distributed in the counties of Ottawa & Allegan, published in the City of Holland, County of Ottawa, State of Michigan printed and published and personal knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issues dated on:

10/01/2023

and that the fees charged are legal. Sworn to and subscribed before on 10/01/2023

	Kll	llen				
Legal Clerk Nicole Jacobs						
Notary, State of WI	, County of Brown	26				
My commision expi	ires					
Publication Cost:	\$328.40					
Order No:	9342658	# of Copies:				
Customer No:	710117	1				

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

PO Box 630491 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0491

PARK TOWNSHIP

<text><section-header><section-header><section-header><text><text><text><text><text><text>

Jim Gerord, Supervisor

E.O. Skip Keeter, Clerk

NICOLE JACOBS Notary Public State of Wisconsin

PO #: